goods and services of IAS 18 Revenue. The impact on adoption of IFRS 15 was a decrease in retained earnings of
£7.2m, net of tax; an increase in inventory of £11.0m; an increase in customer deposits of £19.0m; an increase in
deferred income of £1.0m; a reduction in current tax payable of £0.9m and an increase in deferred tax assets of
£0.9m.

• IFRS 16 Leases
The Group adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach on 1 April 2018. IFRS 16 provides a single
model for lessees which recognises a right of use asset and lease liability for all leases that are longer than one
year or that are not classified as low value. The impact on adoption of IFRS 16 was the recognition of right of use
assets totalling £10.7m on the balance sheet and corresponding lease liabilities of £10.7m.

Announcement of Preliminary Results for the year to 31 March 2019

Oxford Instruments plc
 39

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
year ended 31 March 2019

9 Basis of preparation (continued)
The table below summarises the effect of the adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 16 on the Group Income Statement
during the year to 31 March 2019.

 Pre IFRS 15 IFRS 15  IFRS 16
 & IFRS 16 adjustment adjustment As reported
Continuing operations - adjusted £m £m £m £m
Revenue 326.6 7.0 — 333.6
Cost of sales (152.5) (4.1) — (156.6)
Gross profit 174.1 2.9 — 177.0

Operating profit 46.9 2.9 (0.1) 49.7
Net finance expense (2.0) — (0.2) (2.2)
Profit before tax 44.9 2.9 (0.3) 47.5
Tax charge (9.8) (0.6) — (10.4)
Profit after tax 35.1 2.3 (0.3) 37.1

No other revisions to adopted IFRS that became applicable in 2019 had a significant impact on the Group’s Financial
Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019.

The Company is registered in England, Registration Number 775598.

The principal exchange rates to Sterling used were:

Year-end rates 2019 2018
US Dollar 1.30 1.40
Euro 1.16 1.14
Yen 144 149

Average translation rates 2019 US Dollar Euro Yen
April 1.39 1.14 150
May 1.36 1.14 148
June 1.33 1.14 146
July 1.32 1.13 146
August 1.30 1.12 144
September 1.29 1.11 146
October 1.29 1.13 145
November 1.28 1.13 144
December 1.28 1.12 142